On June 10, 2020, Combined Company consummated the previously announced Business Combination pursuant to Business Combination
Agreement dated January 5, 2020 between Nebula and Open Lending, under the terms of which, Nebula acquired Open Lending through a new
Delaware holding company, referred to herein as the Combined Company or ParentCo, which became a publicly-listed entity. As a result of the Business
Combination, the Combined Company owns, directly or indirectly, all of the issued and outstanding equity interests of Open Lending and its subsidiaries
and the Open Lending’s unitholders hold a portion of the ParentCo Common Stock.

The following pro forma condensed combined financial statements presented herein reflect the actual redemption of 10,997,246 shares of Class A
Common Stock by Nebula’s stockholders in conjunction with the stockholder vote on the Business Combination contemplated by the Business
Combination Agreement at a meeting held on June 9, 2020.

40

Table of Contents

COMBINED COMPANY

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

March 31, 2020
(in thousands)

Nebula
Acquisition
Corporation
(Historical)

Open Lending
LLC (Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Note 3

Pro
Forma

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 616  $ 38,038  $ (13,654)   (a),(c)  $ 25,000
Restricted cash   —   2,274   —   2,274
Accounts receivable   —   4,859   —   4,859
Current contract assets   —   20,285   —   20,285
Prepaid expenses   68   657   —   725
Deferred tax asset   —   —   91,472   (b),(f)   91,472
Other current assets   —   406   —   406
Deferred transaction costs   —   9,681   (9,681)   (c)   —

Total current assets   684   76,200   68,137   145,021

Property and equipment, net   —   355   —   355
Non-current contract assets   —   38,464   —   38,464
Other assets   —   147   —   147
Investment held in Trust Account   282,268   —   (282,268)   (d)   —

Total Assets  $ 282,952  $ 115,166  $ (214,131)   $ 183,987

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Accounts payable  $ 905  $ 5,877  $ (4,901)   (a),(c)  $ 1,881
Accrued expenses   —   1,032   —   1,032
Current portion of notes payable   —   4,250   —   4,250
Accrued distributions   —   1,228   —   1,228
Other current liabilities   —   2,698   —   2,698
Accrued franchise and income taxes   229   —   —   229
Due to related party   242   —   —   242

Total current liabilities   1,376   15,085   (4,901)   11,560

Long-term notes payable, net of unamortized debt issuance costs   —   156,638   —   156,638
Other long-term liabilities   —   —   94,368   (f)   94,368
Contingent consideration   —   —   191,990   (e)   191,990
Deferred underwriting commissions   9,625   —   (9,625)   (a),(c)   —

Total Liabilities   11,001   171,723   271,832   454,556

Class A subject to redemption   266,951   —   (266,951)   (h)   —
Redeemable convertible preferred Series C units   —   257,406   (257,406)   (h)   —

  —   —   —   —
Stockholders’ equity (deficit)   —   —   —   —

Common Stock   1   —   918   (h)   919
Common units   —   8,011   (8,011)   (h)   —
Preferred units   —   478   (478)   (h)   —
Additional paid in capital   —   —   (66,173)   (g),(h)   (66,173)
Retained earnings (Accumulated deficit)   4,999   (322,452)   112,138   (g),(h)   (205,315)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   5,000   (313,963)   38,394   (270,569)

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity (deficit)  $ 282,952  $ 115,166  $ (214,131)   $ 183,987

41

Table of Contents

COMBINED COMPANY

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE THREE MONTHS

ENDED MARCH 31, 2020
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Nebula Acquisition
Corporation
(Historical)

Open Lending
LLC (Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Note 3  Pro Forma

Revenues:
Program fees  $ —   $ 12,712  $ —   $ 12,712
Profit share   —   3,774   —   3,774
Claims administration service fees   —   944   —   944

Total Revenue   —   17,430   —   17,430
Cost of services   —   2,495   —   2,495

Gross Profit   —   14,935   —   14,935
Operating expenses:   —   —   —   —

General and administrative   865   3,569   (200)   (i)   4,234
Selling and marketing   —   2,078   —   2,078
Research and development   —   359   —   359
Franchise tax expense   50   —   (50)   (j)   —

Operating (loss) income   (915)   8,929   250   8,264
Interest expense   —   (764)   (2,534)   (k)   (3,298)
Interest income   1,039   17   (1,039)   (j)   17
Other income   —   1   —   1

Income before income tax expense   124   8,183   (3,323)   4,984
Provisions for income tax   292   11   1,427   (l)   1,730

Net (loss) income  $ (168)  $ 8,172  $ (4,750)   $ 3,254

Earnings per Share
Weighted average shares outstanding of Class A

common stock   27,500,000   (m)   91,850,000
Basic and diluted net income per share, Class A   0.01   (m)   0.04

42

Table of Contents

COMBINED COMPANY

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR

THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Nebula Acquisition
Corporation
(Historical)

Open Lending
LLC (Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Note 3  Pro Forma

Revenues:
Program fees  $ —   $ 36,667  $ —   $ 36,667
Profit share   —   53,038   —   53,038
Claims administration service fees   —   3,142   —   3,142

Total Revenue   —   92,847   —   92,847
Cost of services   —   7,806   —   7,806

Gross Profit   —   85,041   —   85,041
Operating expenses:

General and administrative   1,180   13,774   (700)   (i)   14,254
Selling and marketing   —   7,482   —   7,482
Research and development   —   1,170   —   1,170
Franchise tax expense   1,069   —   (1,069)   (j)   —

Operating (loss) income   (2,249)   62,615   1,769   62,135
Interest expense   —   (322)   (13,094)   (k)   (13,416)
Interest income   5,845   24   (5,845)   (j)   24
Other income   —   197   —   197

Income before income tax expense   3,596   62,514   (17,170)   48,940
Provisions for income tax   1,002   (30)   12,438   (l)   13,410

Net income  $ 2,594  $ 62,544  $ (29,608)   $ 35,530

Earnings per Share
Weighted average shares outstanding of Class A

common stock   27,500,000   (m)   91,850,000
Basic and diluted net income per share, Class A   0.14   (m)   0.39

43

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1—Description of the Business Combination

On June 10, 2020, Combined Company consummated the previously announced Business Combination pursuant to Business Combination Agreement
dated January 5, 2020 between Nebula and Open Lending, under the terms of which, Nebula acquired Open Lending through a new Delaware holding

[…]

adoption. As a result of the modified retrospective method, the following adjustments were made to the consolidated balance sheet as shown in the
below selected condensed consolidated balance sheet line items as of January 1, 2019.

(in thousands)

Ending
Balance as of

December 31, 2018
Adjustments

due to ASC 606

Opening
Balance as of

January 1, 2019
Assets
Current assets   24,455   9,847   34,302
Non-current assets   429   22,921   23,349
Liabilities
Current liabilities   13,845   —   13,844
Non-current liabilities   3,313   —   3,313
Equity
Retained earnings   (139,810)   32,768   (107,042)

Impact of ASC 606 on Net Revenue and Balance Sheet

As the Company adopted the new revenue guidance ASC 606 under the modified retrospective method, the Company is required to present what
the Company’s revenues would have been under the previous revenue guidance (ASC 605). The following table compares net revenue for the
periods presented to the pro forma amounts had the previous ASC 605 guidance been in effect for the year ended December 31, 2019.

   Fiscal year ended December 31, 2019

(in thousands)

Balances without
new revenue

standard   Effect of change   As reported
Program fee   36,667   —   36,667
Profit share   33,807   19,231   53,038
Claims administration service fee   3,142   —   3,142
Total revenue, net   73,616   19,231   92,847

   Fiscal year ended December 31, 2019

(in thousands)

Pro forma as if
ASC 605 was

in effect   Effect of change   As reported
Assets
Unbilled revenue   10,793   (10,793)   —
Current contract assets   —   29,782   29,782
Total current assets   10,793   18,989   29,782
Non-current contract assets   —   33,169   33,169
Total   10,793   52,158   62,951

9. Class B Common Unit Incentive Plan

Commencing 2013, the Board of Directors approved the Class B Unit Incentive Plan (the “Class B Plan”), which is a form of long-term
compensation that provides for the issuance of Class B common units to Service Providers for purposes of retaining them and enabling such
individuals to participate in the

F-37

Table of Contents

OPEN LENDING, LLC
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

long-term growth and financial success of Open Lending. The Class B units are a special class of common units structured to qualify as “profits
interest” for tax purposes. The aggregated amount of Class B units is limited to 14,241,344, with the aggregate number of Class B common units